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SEP 23 2016 

STATE OF MICHIGAN DIFS/OGC 
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES 

Before the Director of the Department of lnsu ranee and Financia l Services 

ln the matter of: 

U.S. Equity Advantage, Inc. E nforcement Case No. 15-12725 
MT-0019075 

Respondent. 

Issued a n d en tered 


on ~~dlo,2016 

BYilOilda J. Fossitt 


Senior Deputy Director· 


ORDER ACCEPTING STIPULATION AND ORDERING FINE 

Based upon the Stipulat ion to Entry of Order and the files and records of the Department of 
Insurance and Financial Services (DIFS) in this matter, the Senior Dep1Uty Director finds and 
concludes that: 

I . 	 Pursuant lo Executive Order 20 13- 1, all authority, powers, duties, functions, and 
responsibi Ii t ies of the Commiss ioner of the Office of Financial and Insurance Regulation 
(Commissioner) have been transferred lo the Director of the Department of Insurance and 
Financial Services (DIFS) to exercise general supervision and contro l over persons 
transacting the business of mone~1 transmission services in M ichigan. 

2. 	 The Senior Deputy Director has j urisdiction and authori ty to adopt and issue th is Order 
Accepting Stipulat ion and Ordering Fine in this proceeding pursuant to the M ichigan 
Adm inistrative Procedures Act of 1969 (APA), as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq. , and the 
Money T ransmission Services Act (Act), 2006 PA 250, MCL 487. l 001 el seq. 

3. 	 All required notices have been issued in this case, and the notices and service thereof were 
appropriate and lawfu I in al I respects. 

4. 	 Acceptance of the Stipulation to Entry ot'Order is reasonable and in the pub lic interest. 

5. 	 All applicable provisions of the APA have been met. 

6. 	 Respondent vio lated Seclion I I ( t) of the Act, MCL 487. I 0 I I ( I), by conducting unlicensed 
money transmission services business in the state of Michigan. 
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Novv therefore, based upon the Stipulation to Entry of Order and the facts surroundi ng this case. 
IT IS ORDERED THAT : 

7. 	 Respondent shall immediately Cease and Desist from operating in a manner that violates 
Section I l ( l)ofthe Act, MCL487. 10 1 l ( I ). 

8. 	 Respondent shall pay to the state of Michigan. through DIFS, a civil fi ne in the amount of 
$159,300.00 on the fo ll owing schedule: 

a. 	 $59,300.00 due immediately with Respondent' s acceptance of the Stipulation to 
Entry of Order. 

b. 	 $25,000.00 due no later than October 28, 20 16. 

c. 	 $25,000.00 due no later than December 30, 20 16. 

d. 	 $25,000.00 due no later than February 24, 20 17. 

e. 	 $25,000.00 due no later than Apri l 28. 20 17. 

9. 	 Fa ilure to pay or timely pay any of th e above referenced civil fines, sha ll be considered a 
violation of the Act and subject Responden t Lo additional civil fines and/or suspension or 
revocation of its Iicense. 

I0. 	 The Seni or Deputy Director retains jurisdiction over the matters contained here in and has 
the authority to issue such further order(s) as shall be deemed j ust, necessary, and 
appropriate in accordance with the Act. Failure to abide by the terms and provisions of the 
Stipu lation to Entry of Order and th is Order may resuIt in the commencement of add itional 
proceed ings. 

Rhonda J. F sitt 
Senior Deputy Di rector 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPART MENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES 


Before the Director of the Department of Insurance and Financial Services 


In the matter of: 

U.S. Equity Advantage, Inc. Enforcement Case No. 15-12725 
MT-0019075 

Respondent. 

STIPULATION TO ENTRY OF ORDER 

U.S. Equ ity Advantage, Inc. (Respondent) stipulates to the fo llowing: 

I. 	 On or about September 23, 20 14, Respondent submitted a money transmission serv ices 
application to DIFS. That application is pending. As a result of Respondent's disclosures 
in its license application, DIFS staff became aware of Respondent's activ ities in Michigan. 

2. 	 On or about January 6, 2016, the Department of Insurance and Financial Services (DIFS) 
served Respondent with a Notice of Opportunity to Show Compliance (NOSC) alleging 
that Respondent violated provisions of the Michigan Money Transmission Services Act 
(Act), 2006 PA 250, MCL 487. 1001 et seq. 

3. 	 The NOSC contained allegations that Respondent engaged in unlicensed money 
transmission services activities in violation ofSection 1 1 ( I ) of the Act, MCL 487. I 011 ( 1 ). 

4. 	 Respondent exercised the right to an opportunity to show compliance pursuant to the 
Michigan Administrative Procedures Act (APA), MCL 24.201 et seq. 

5. 	 Respondent and DIFS conferred for the purpose of resolving this matter. 

6. 	 Respondent contracts with borrowers of many types of loans to make loan payments for 
the borrower in order to acce lerate the repayment of those loans. Respondent debits a 
consumer's bank account and subsequently pays the consumer's creditor(s). 

7. 	 Respondent engaged in money transmission services in the state of Michigan from January 
2008 to July 2014. 

8. 	 Respondent is not, and has never been, licensed under the Act. 

9. 	 Respondent admits all pa rties have complied with the procedural requirements of the APA 
and the Act. 

10. 	 Respondent admits the allegations contained in the NOSC. 
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11 . Respondent agrees that it will Cease and Desist from operating in a manner that violates 
Section 1 I(I) of the Act, MCL 487. l 011 (I). 

12. 	 Respondent agrees that it will pay to the state of Michigan, through DIFS, a civil fine in 
the amount of $159 ,300 .00 on the following schedule: 

a. 	 $59,300.00 due immediately with Respondent's acceptance of the Stipulation to 
Entry of Order. 

b. 	 $25,000.00 due no later than October 28, 2016. 

c. 	 $25,000.00 due no later than December 30, 2016. 

d. 	 $25,000.00 due no later than February 24, 20 17. 

e. 	 $25,000.00 due no later than April 28, 2017. 

13. 	 Failure to pay or timely pay any of the above referenced civil fines, shall be considered a 
violation of the Act and subject Respondent to additional civil fines and/or suspension or 
revocation of its license. 

14. 	 Respondent agrees that it wi 11 be subject to the 20 I 6 renewal process and agrees to pay the 
annual renewal fee for the 2017 licensing year. 

15. 	 Respondent has had an opportunity to review this Stipulation to Entry of Order and the 
proposed Order Accepting Stipulation and Ordering Fine and have the same reviewed by 
legal counsel. 

16. 	 Respondent understands and agrees that this Stipulation to Entry of Order will be presented 
to the Senior Deputy Director for approval. 

17. 	 Respondent further understands and agrees that the Senior Deputy Director may, in her sole 
discretion, decide to accept or reject this Stipulation to Entry ofOrder. If the Senior Deputy 
Director accepts the Stipulation to Entry ofOrder, Respondent waives the right to a hearing 
in this matter and consents to the entry of the Order Accepting Stipulation and Ordering 
Fine. If the Senior Deputy Director does not accept the Stipulation to Entry of Order, 
Respondent waives any objection to the Director holding a formal administrative hearing 
and making his decision after such hearing. 

18. 	 Respondent further agrees that failure to comply with the Order of the Director accepting 
this settlement by failing to comply with the terms as set forth above shall result in the 
commencement of an action to suspend and/or revocation of Respondent's license. 
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19. It is further s tipu lated that the amount of the civi I fine has been negotiated in return for the 
avo idance offu rther proceedings and certain prom ises and conditions, one of whi ch is the 
timely payment ofsaid civil fine. Shou ld Respondent fail to pay the civi l fine in accordance 
with the terms of this Stipu lation and the Senior Deputy Director's Order, the parties agree 
that an action will commence to determine if the Respondent has, in fact, fai led to pay, and , 
if so, Respondent agrees that the fine wil l immediately increase to the max imum amount 
allowed under the Act and shall be immediate ly due in full. 

Authorized Repre ativc of Date 
U.S. Eq uity Advantage, Inc. 

fVIT-0019075 


2..o 13~1' M . .!;T~r.SBe:Q.Gi.-J 

Print Name and T itle 

DIFS Staff approve this stipulation and recommend that the Senior Deputy Director accept it and 
issue an Order Accepting St ipulati on and Ordering Fine. 

lf;tl-12.~
il liam R . Peattie (P48004) Date 

I 


DIFS Staff Attorney 
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